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SCHEDULE VERIFICATION CALL FOR NON-MPO LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY (LPA) PROJECTS FOR  
                                                                      FISCAL YEARS 15 & 16 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) is working to fiscally constrain the LPA Program for 
Fiscal Years (FY) 2015 and 2016.  In order to do this, INDOT is asking its local partners to recommit to their 
projects.  The following are the steps required: 
 
Any non-MPO funded local projects, or any project that has partial non-MPO federal funding (along with MPO 
funding), that has not gone to letting before May 2014, should submit a Project Verification form identifying a 
proposed letting date for FY 2015-2016 (July 2014 through May 2016).   
 
INDOT highly encourages letting dates between September and March for two reasons: 

1) We receive better price favorability for projects that aren’t let in the middle of the summer, and  
2) We don’t run into issues due to the end of the state fiscal year.   

 
Once the Project Verification forms are received, INDOT will look at its different funding categories and 
amounts and place these projects within the time frame requested.  If the time frame requested is not available, 
INDOT will work with the LPA to place projects as close to that date as possible.  The letting dates and the 
approved project allocation will be established, and a new supplement to the local contract will be required, or a 
new contract if the contract has expired.   
 
Along with the application, each LPA will submit a copy of their July Quarterly Report and a Financial 
Verification letter stating that the LPA has its matching funds.  The Quarterly Report should indicate what the 
proposed letting date is based upon the posted LPA Local Projects Letting Prep Schedule 2013-2020.   
 
This call is for schedule commitments only, and is not a call for additional funding.  
 
Once the program is determined, INDOT will notify each LPA in writing by September 5, 2013, of 
determinations.   
 
The LPA’s Employee of Responsible Charge (ERC) must submit the LPA Project Verification form, LPA 
Funding Commitment letter and latest Quarterly Reports in .pdf format to LPA_MPO@indot.in.gov no later 
than 5:00 P.M. on July 17, 2013.  The subject line should include the LPA name, DES number and schedule 
adjustment commitment. 
 
INDOT is supportive of the local projects and looks forward to working with the LPAs to make this program a 
success for everyone. Together the FY 2015-2016 program will be locked in, and we’ll begin to look at fiscal 
year 2017.  
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Thank you for your attention to this matter, and if I may be of assistance, please feel free to contact me.  For 
questions related to the project verification process, please contact your respective INDOT District Program 
Director listed below.   
 
Fort Wayne District - David Armstrong, 260-969-8277 or darmstrong@indot.in.gov 
Crawfordsville District – Susan Kemp, 765-361-5228 or skemp@indot.in.gov 
Greenfield District – Kim Pryor, 317-467-3440 or kpryor@indot.in.gov 
LaPorte District – Marcia Blansett, 219-325-7564 or mblansett@indot.in.gov 
Seymour District – Debbie Ault, 812-524-3969 or dault@indot.in.gov 
Vincennes District - Terri Sollman, 812-895-7366 or tsollman@indot.in.gov 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kathy Eaton-McKalip, Director 
LPA/MPO and Grant Administration 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
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